THE CORPORATION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF STRATHROY-CARADOC

BY-LAW NO. 38-24

BEING A BY-LAW TO APPOINT A FIRE PREVENTION OFFICER

WHEREAS the *Fire Protection and Prevention Act, 1997*, SO 1997, c 4, Part II 2(1)(a), provides that every municipality shall establish a program in the municipality which must include public education with respect to the fire safety and certain components of fire prevention;

AND WHEREAS the *Fire Protection and Prevention Act*, Part II 2(2)(a), provides that every municipality, in discharging its responsibilities under subsection (1)(a), shall appoint a community fire safety officer;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of Strathroy-Caradoc deems it expedient to appoint a Fire Prevention Officer;

NOW THEREFORE be it enacted by the Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of Strathroy-Caradoc as follows:

- 1. **THAT:** Jayson Chabot be appointed Fire Prevention Officer for the Municipality of Strathroy-Caradoc.
- 2. **THAT:** any by-law or policy found to be inconsistent with this by-law is hereby rescinded.
- 3. **THAT**: this by-law shall come into full force and effect on its final passing in Open Council.

Read a FIRST, SECOND and THIRD time and FINALLY PASSED IN OPEN COUNCIL this 15th day of April, 2024.

Mike McGuire, Deputy Mayor

Brianna Hammer-Keidel, Clerk